


























legislation 0005-16 - comments Page 1 of 1

legislation 0005-16

NNOOC INVESTMENTS <nnooc.investments@gmail.com>

Mon 1/11/2016 3:42 PM
To:comments <comments@navajo-nsn.gov>;

Cejimrparris@gmail.com <jimrparris@gmail.com>; Tom Platero <tomplatero@navajo-nsn.govs;

1 attachment

Statement in opposition of proposed legislation.pdf;

Submitting the attachment on behalf of the Controller, Mr. Jim R. Parris. This memo is in regards to the legislation 0005-16 modification of the
gaming loan and is intended to be posted to the 5 day comment period to become an official part of the record on the legislation.

https://webmail.navajo-nsn.gov/owa/ 1/12/2016
S




THE NAVAJO NATIQN ~ RUSSELLBEGAYE -

JONATHAN NEZ "
Memorandum

January 11. 2016

Te: Resource and Development Committee, Budget and Finance Committee,
Naabik’ivati” Committee and Navajo Nation Council
[ YA
From: e L h
Jim R, Patrig, Chairman of the Investment Comumitree, and
Controller for the Navajo Nation

Subject: Statement in Opposition te Proposed Legislation (Tracking No. 00053-16),
Approving Certain Modifications to the Loun between the Navajo Nation and
Navajo Nation Gaming Enterprise and approving the documents relaied 1o the
modification of the Gaming Loan.

The purpose of this memorandum is to state my opposition to the passage of the above
referenced legislation. which will be presented to the Navajo Nation Tribal Council later this
mounth. The reasons for my oppesition are based upon my interpretation of the basic fiduciary
responsibilities required by the Navajo Nation’s Master Investment Policy. The series of loans
agreed to by the Navajo Nation Gaming Enterprise (NNGE) and the subsequent renegotiation of
the loan terms to-defer the payment of principal and the consistent reduction of the interest rates,
which have resulted in the fatlure of the NNGE 1o meet its obligations to repay the loan to the
Navajo Nation Permanent Fund and other funds that have loaned them money since 2008 (see
Exhibit A). The aggressive reduction in foan payments to these funds over the past 8 years have
had the tong term effect of reducing the funds availablé for other more profitable investment
opportunities for the Investment Committee to consider and recommend for approval to the
Budget and Finance Committee. The proposed terms of the loan modification ave truly startling.
NNGE agreed not more than 1 year ago to refinance the “past due interest” due as of 1/9/20151n
the-amount of $14.094.737.58 with “interest only payments” at 8% per annum for the first 18
months and with principal payments to begin on July 1, 2016, Now. with this proposed
legislation, the NNGE wants to restructure the loan to lower the interest and principal payments
once again.

See below for an overview of the impact of this latest modification of the loan:

Current Terms Proposed Modification
Loan Principal: $212 million (assumes term extended)
Interest Rate: 8.00% 3.50%
~Interest required to be paid: SI08.039.937 $37.113.815
fover next 3 years)
~Principal Requived to be paid: 839,644,773 $0.00

fover next 3 vears)

-Interest Reguired to be paid: 8§260.107.230 8115876874
fover next 20 vears)

-Principal Required to be paid: 5203.284.664 $134,931.704

(over next 20 years)




Statement of Facts;

-

The Navajo Nation and Navajo Nation Gaming Enterprise (“NNGE™) entered into
various loan agreements between 2008 and 2011, which were consolidated into a single
£200.000.000 loan in April 2012,

NNGE was unable to make the required debt service payments pursuant to the terms of
the loan and a Forbearance Agreement was entered into on December 11, 2013.

The Forbearance Agreement has been extended four times with the date ot the latest
Forbearance Agreement being January 9. 2015,

The term of the Current Forbearance Agreement is for three vears and the base interest
rate is 8%.

NNGE is in comphance with all the terms of the Current Forbearance Agreement.

The NNGE Board of Directors passed a Resolution in July 2015 authorizing NNGE to
ask the Nation for a reduction in the interest rate on the loan to 3.25%. an interest only
period 6f five vears and an amortization schedule based on twenty years.

Representatives of NNGE and the Office of the: Controller had numerous conference calls
and meetings wherein discussion took place on whether a middle ground could be met.
Representatives of the Office of the Controller talked about whether third party financing
was available and. it not, would an interest rate in the 6.23% range be acceptable to
NNGE.

NNGE insisted that the interest rate had to be reduced to 3.25% and the term of the loan
extended.

Representatives of the Office of the Controller informed NNGE that lowering the interest
rate to 3.25% and extending the term would be in violation of the terms of the Master
Investment Policy. the fiduciary duty of the Investment Committee and the prudent
investor rule that applies when investing the Master Trust since comparable transactions
based on the eredit profile of NNGE would have interest rates in the 10% to 13% range if
financing was even available in the public market.

NNGE met with the Investment Committee on December 9, 2015 and presented a
Resolution to reduce the interest rate on then loan to 3.25%. an interest only period of
tive years and an amortization schedule based on twenty vears.

The Investment Committee voted against the Resolution.

ILegislation has now been introduced at the request of NNGE to have Council take action
to require the Nation to modify the terms of the loan so that the interest rate would be
3.5%, there would be an interest only period of five vears and the amortization schedule
would be based on twenty vears,

« The Master Investment Policies set forth that the following requirements be met when
investing funds within the Master Trust Funds:

o Seection 3.1 All participants in the Nation’s investment process shall act responsibly
as custodians of the public trust. The Controller and the Investment Staff (defined
below in Section 4.4). the Investment Committee and its members. the B&F
Committee and its members, the Investment Consultant {defined below in Section
4.8), the Investment Managers (defined below in Section 4.6). the Financial Advisor
(defined below in Section 4.9). Special Counsel (defined below in Section 4.10). and



&

any other consultants engaged by the Nation to assist in the Nation’s investment
program (collectively, the “Parties™). shall follow the “prudent investor” rule in
investing the Nation’s finds. The “prudent investor” rule provides that “Investments
shall be made with judgment and care. under circumstances then prevailing, which
persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their
own affairs. not for speculation. but for investment, considering the probable safety of
their capital as well as the probable income 1o be derived.

* A fixed interest rate of 3.5% for twenty years does not meet the prudent
investor rule set forth in Section 3.1 of the Master Trust Policies.

* Tribal gaming credits with a credit profile similar to NNGE would
have limited access to the capital markets and. if able to access the
capital markets. interest rates would be in the 10% to 13% range with a
term of between five to seven vears.

» Fixing the interest rate for a twenty-year period at a below market rate
exposes the Nation to substantial risk on the return to the portfolio if
interest rates increase over time.

= The Nation completed its first ever limited public offering in
November 2015 for almost $53 million. The true interest cost on the
bond issue was 4.94% with a fifteen-year term.

o It would not be prudent to loan money to an enterprise of the
Nation on terms that are better than what the Nation can
borrow at.

»  The intent of the loan from the Nation to the NNGE was to build and stabilize
the operations of the casinos so that NNGE could refinance the loan with a
third party.

»  The five-year interest only period and the twentv-year amortization
means that the leverage ratio of NNGE will remain above acceptable
levels for third party financing for the foreseeable future.

s There will be a $37.147.239 balloon payment due at the maturity date
based on NNGE's proposal.

= This is gt a prudent invesiment-when NNGE would be generating so
much excess cash and not using a portion of it to prepay the loan.

Section 4.3(b). Determine strategies and monitor results for all funds listed above in
Section 1.2 (Scope - Funds and Accounts). The Investment Committee shall include
in its deliberations such topics as: economic outlook, portfolio diversification and
maturity structure. potential risks to the Nation’s funds. authorized depositories.
brokers and dealers, and the target rate of return on the investment portfolio.

= An interest rate of 3.5% would be in clear violation of the targeted return for
Direct Investments set torth in Section 8.1(1) of the Master Investment
Policies.

Section 8.1(i). Direct Investments. Direct investment of Nation funds in non-public
companies through various investment structures (e.g.. a partnership or joint venture),
either equity or debt based, is permitted subject to invesiment and operational due



diligence by the Investment Committee or its designee. The Nation shall not invest in
a direct investment that has a projected rate of return less than the ten (10) vear
average rate of return of the Master Trust portfolio.

= The average return on the Master Trust Funds for the last ten years is 6.31%

»  Aninterest rate of 3.5% would be in clear violation of the targeted return for Direct
Investments set forth in Section 8.1(1) of the Master Investment Policies

» The impact on the Master Trust Funds will be substantial if the interest rate is reduced to

o Four charts are attached as Exhibit B that show the impact of the loan based on terms
as proposed by NNGE compared to loan with an interest rate of 8% (the current
interest raie on the loan) and a term of fifteen years.

= The actual retumn to the portfolio for the first five years would be $77.147.240
less based on NNGE's proposal.

= The return to the portfolio for twenty years would be approximately
5340.000.000 less based on NNGE’s proposal if the proceeds received from
the loan are reinvested at 6.31% (the average return on the portfolio for the
last ten vears).

o Alse included in Exhibit B is a spreadsheet showing the losses to each respective
irust and its benefactors. Example: The Veteran's Trust Fund stands to lose over $8
million. Therefore, the benefactors of that trust fund (Navajo Veterans) will lose those
dotlars that could be used to assist Navajo Veterans. The Land Acquisition Fund
stands to lose in excess of $60 million, Please refer to the spreadsheet for the
breakdown of the losses to each respective trust and its beneficiaries.

» Note that the loans between NNGE and NTUA and NHLC will also have to be deait with as
they are part of the overall credit package.

o The Nation has made substantial concessions on the terms of the loan throughout the
forbearance periods including reducing the interest rate from 13% to 8%. NTUA has
only agreed to reduce the interest rate on its loan from 10% to 9% and NHLC has not
agreed to any changes in the terms of its loan.

Conclusion
In summary. the following is submitted for your consideration:

BEIN-17-15, Resolytion of the Budger and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation Council, the
approved amendment and restatement of the Navajo Nation Master Invesiment Policy. which
was signed effective June 12, 2013, states in:

» Section 2.1, [nvesunent Objectives and Priorities. that. “The Nation shall invesi all
available funds subject to the following ebjectives and priorities”™, which includes item,
“¢) Conformance with Nation law and other legal restrictions.” and,

s Section 2.3 Long-Term Funds. “The Nation shall focus it's long-term funds on capital
growth...” which, .. .shall be designed to protect principal while earning a rate of



return that will meet or exceed the rate of inflation to preserve the fund assets and to
ensure. thar sufficient reserves will be available 1o cover future cash requivements.”
Comments: No principal has been paid since 2013, and the terms of the proposed
legislation, will allow the principal to-not be paid for another 5 vears. There have been 4
*“forbearance™ actions taken sinee 2013, and there i3 no reason 1o believe that at the end
of the next 3 vears (or before) NNGE will request another forbearance agreement to be
approved by the Investment Committee.

» Section 3.1. Prudence. ~All participants in the Nation’s investment process shall act
responsibly as custodians of the public irust. The Conrroller and the Ihvestment Staff...,
the Investment Committee and It 's members, the B&F Commitiee and it 's members . the
Investment Consullant..., the Investinent Managers.... the Financial Advisor.... Special
Counsel..., and any other consultants engaged by the Nation to assisting the Nation's
investment program..., shall follow the "prudent investor” rule in investing or advising
the Nation'’s funds. The “prudent investor™ rule provides that * lnvesiments shall be
made with judgment and care. under circumstances then prevailing, which persons of
prudence; discretion and intefligence exercise in the management of their own affairs. not
Jor speculation, but for investment. considering the probable safety of their capital ax
well ay the probable income to be derived™

Comments: The reason that the Investment Committee did not take action on at the last

meeting which was held on December 9. 2013, on the NNGE proposed loan modification

was that the Committee voted to not approve any more proposed investments. including
the NNGE propesed amendment to their loan agreement. until the “due diligence” review
procedures were developed and approved by the Investment Conunittee.

s Section 8.1, Direct Investments. “The Nation shall not invest in-q divect investment that
has a projected annual rate of return in any year of less than the ten (10) year average
roe of return of the Master Trust porifolio.”

Comments: As stated above. the 10 year average is 6.31%, which is considerably more
than the 3.50% requested by the legislation.

» Section 4.4, the Controller’s Responsibility, states that, “The Controller is vesied with the
authority to pursue the administration and management of the Nation's investment
programs, und the Controller has a responsibility to the B&F Committee to properly
execute and operate the Nation's investment program.”

For the reasons stated above, I recommend that the legislation not be approved by the Resource
and Development Committee, Budget and Finance Comniittee, Naabik iyati” Committee and
Navajo Nation Council, as it would be in direct violation of the Master Investment Policies and
the Fiduciary Duty to maximize the return to the Master Trust Fund Portfolio



NNGE Note Receivable Transactiong! History

Exhibit A

Date D Terms Destription:
drl2008 Principal: $35,000,000 «  Term:3years TNN enitered into a loanagreement with NNGE For the constructions of
, interest rate; 11% = Amortization: 7 years Fire Rock.
G624 12000 Principal: $30,236,437.32 »  Term:Syears TNN and NNGE agreed to restructure the Fire Rock loan,
Interest rate? 14% current and 2% deferred * Amortization: 15years ]
871272010 Principal: CF1 - $2,516,250, CR2 - $838.750. »  Term:Hyears, TNN and NNGE agreed to-enter into an additional loan agreement Jor
Interest rate: CFT - 1456 curvent and 295 s Amortization: 15 yeais, the construction of Flowing Waters,
deferred, CF2 - 25% deferred.
hErr oS Wirai g i1 Pringipal: €FY- $26,250,000; £F2 - 48,750,000 = Ferm:Syears, TNN wid NNGE agreed to enter into.an sdditional loan agreemient for
Intevest rate: CF1 - 14% currentand 2% « Amortization: 15 vears. the construction of Northern Edge.
dieforred, CF2 - 25% deferred. )
1/hy2071% Principal; €81~ 475,000,000, CF2-$25,000,000 »  Termbyears THNN and NNGE agreed to enter into sa additional laan agressnent Tor
Interest rate; CF) - 14% cucrentand 2% »  Amortization: 15 years the construction of Twin Arrows:
tefetred, CRZ - 26% deferrid,
4372072 Pritcipal: 200,000,000 »  ‘Term:matures March 31,2020 TNN entered into an amerided, restated and consglidated loan
Interest rate: 15% (o June 30, 2012, 13% e Prinvipal payments: $3.833.333 to commence on agreement with NNGE.
thiercafter, Redutved to10% based on Septembrer 30, 20403
] consulidated leverage ratio nf NNGE, o .
12712843 Pevind: December 13, 2013 to April 30, 2014 »  Excessravenpeafter priopity lotersst and NNGE informed TNN that it would make theSeptember 10, 2013
Waived principal payments during this period. subordinate debt service available to'pay accrued payment, but it would not have sufficient funds to make tie December
Receive monshly priority payments at 9% during interest.on difference between 9% priority interest | 31,2013 payment,
this period. ) and 13% loan ageeement fate.
Unjpaid privrity interest is acoraed and payable s Excess revenue afier 13% loan agreement rate Therefore, TNN and NNGE entered futo a forhearance agreenwnt,
by NNGE. availableto payany accrusdsubordinate debt
Excess revemie alter priority intevest available to service,
pay subordinate debt
A730720004 Period: April 30, 2014 fo August 31,2014, o Termsthe same dsoriginal forbearande agreement. | TN and NNGE entered into a first ampended antd vestpted forhear ee
N agreement. )
BFR2f2014 Agreementstated that no changes will ogcurwith. = The CF regigned on Magy, 2014, NN ngraed Lo waive an évent of defatlt under the frstamendid and
SEnior management. e TNN waived this event of default, restated forbearance agreement.
83172014 Periged Aupust 31, 2004 to Detember 31,2014, » Termsthe same as origingl forbearance agreement, | TNNand NNGEentered into asetond amended Joshtaranee apresnient,
¥2/31 2004 Period; December 31,2014 vo March 31,2015, »  Terns the sameas original forbearance agreement. | TNN and NNGE entered into a thivd amended forbenrmice aprecnent,
14972015 Peniod: January 9, 2015 1o December:31, 2017 = WNNGE to pay subordinate interest at 1% bepinning TNN and NNGE entered into a fourth amended forbearance sgreomeont,
Past due inerest 0£ 514,094,737 58 added 10 the inthed<vear following the effective date.
principal s Interestonly payments forthe first 18 moniths.
New principal balance of $212078,943.13 »  Principal payments to commence on July 1, 2016,
TRN 1o receive monthly interest at 8% during the.  »  Amortization at-30 years.

term,




Exhibit B

avajo Nation Gaming Loan

BB Phemiannl @
RNGE Proposal: Investment Commitiee Proposal:
» Inlerest Rate ~ 3.5% + Interest Rate -~ 8.0%
« Interest Only Period ~ 80 Months + Interast Only Period ~ 12 Months

+ Maturity Date — 12/31/2036 (240 month amortization) - Maturity Date ~ 12/31/2031 (180 month amortization)




lation Gaming Loan

Mw‘”‘fw  The Investment Committee’s
M"” proposal will result in an

o estimated $89 million more in

payments back to the Master

Trust than NNGE's proposal.
Proposatl investment Committee Proposal:

« Interest Rate ~ 3.5% + interest Rate — 8.0%

« Interest Only Period — 60 Months « Interest Only Period - 12 Months

RVK

« Maturity Date — 12/31/2036 (240 month amertization) - Maturity Date — 12/31/2031 (180 month amortization)




avajo Nation Gaming Loan

o

Assuming the payments are invested at 6.31%
{the 10-year average return for the Master Trust),
the Investment Committee’s proposal will result in
an estimated $340 million more in the Master

- Trust over 20 years than NNGE's proposal.

NHGE Proposal Investment Committee Proposal:
« Interest Rate —~ 3.5% « Interest Rate - B.0%
- Interest Only Period — 60 Months « Interest Only Period ~ 12 Months

RVK

< Maturity Date ~ 12/31/2036 (240 month amortization) + Maturity Date - 12/31/2031 {180 mionth amortization)




@R Pennsn

KNGE Proposal

« Interest Rate —3.5%

« Interest Only Period — 60 Months

= Maturity Date ~ 12/31/2036 (240 month amartization)

avajo Nation Gaming Loan

Investment Committee Proposal:

]

E

interest Rate - 8.0%
Interest Only Period — 12 Months

Maturity Date — 12/31/2031 (180 month amartization)

Assuming the
payments are invested
at6.31% (the 10-year
average return for the

Master Trust), the
Investment
Committee's proposal
will result in an
estimated $340 million
more in the Master
Trust over 20 years
than NNGE's proposal.

RVK




Fund

$340,000,000

'CGNBF 1982 Claim Fund

°$5,899,600.06

CGNBF 1986 Claim Fund

$7,434,082.41

| Graduate Scholarship Fund

"5 500,986.03

Handicapped Trust Fund

$2,025,437.22

' Land Acquisition Fund

$60,871,817.43

Permanent Fund

$242,982 944.93

| Scholarship Claims Fund

$2,584,553.64

‘Senior Citizen Trust Fund

51,738,455.83

‘Tucson G&E Scholarship Fund

~$209.328.78

Veterans Trust Fund

$8,639,136.56

| Vocational Education Trust Fund

- $2.023,656.91







23nd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
Second Year 2016
Mr. Speaker:
The BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned
NAVAJO LEGISLATIVE BILL # 0005-16:
An Action Relating to Resources and Development, Budget and Finance and
Naabikiyati Committees and Navajo Nation Council; Approving Certain
Modifications to the Loan Between the Navajo Nation and Navajo Nation Gaming
Enterprise and Approving the Document Related to the Modification of the
Gaming Loan Sponsored by Seth Damon, Council Delegate

has had it under consideration and reports the same with the recommendation
that It Do Pass without amendment.

Directive: for the Attorney General to provide written legal advisement on how
the Nation could address the request to lower the interest rate before the FY2016
Navajo Nation Council Winter Session. MRB/LJ/3-0

And therefore, referred to the NAABIKIYATI Committee

Respectfully submitted,

= Dy

Tuchoney Stim, Jr., Pro Pém Chairman

Adopted: /\émw Not Adopted:
Le 1sggﬁf_éddﬁsor Legislative Advisor
20 January 2016

The vote was 2 in favor 1 opposed
Excused: Tom T. Chee, Dwight Witherspoon

Please note: Hon. Dwight Witherspoon presided at the beginning of the
Committee’s deliberation of the legislation, but had to leave and therefore, Hon.
Tuchoney Slim, Jr. became the presiding Pro Tempore Chairman.



